[Report 1965] / Medical Officer of Health, Colne U.D.C. / Borough.

Contributors

Colne (Lancashire, England). Urban District Council.

Publication/Creation
1965

Persistent URL
https://wellcomecollection.org/works/avggsakm

License and attribution

You have permission to make copies of this work under a Creative Commons,
Attribution license.

This licence permits unrestricted use, distribution, and reproduction in any
medium, provided the original author and source are credited. See the Legal
Code for further information.

Image source should be attributed as specified in the full catalogue record. If
no source is given the image should be attributed to Wellcome Collection.

Wellcome Collection

183 Euston Road

London NW1 2BE UK

T +44 (0)20 7611 8722

E library@wellcomecollection.org
https://wellcomecollection.org



http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/
http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/
http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/legalcode
http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/legalcode

for 1965
of the

[
)







of Colne

7/:}/{ //dé’f’ 6///1 //}/z(*///J

e
-_//4(45'1?/ é/i/z&(v'* r/ | ,_/ Z;////

%// J/a?/#nfa/;
Bank (//M
'{0/ It aﬁaﬁ'



Digitized by the Internet Archive
in 2017 with funding from
Wellcome Library

https://archive.org/details/b29120056



BOROUGH OF COLNE

HEALTH COMHITTEE

Chairman
Councillor J. Isherwood
Vice-Chairman
Councillor Mrs. H. Craddock
His Worship the Mayor
(Councillor R. Collins, J.P.)
{ex-of ficio)
Alderman H. Craddock, C.C.
" J. E. Driver
" B. Davidson, J.P.

Counciller P, Birtwistle

. J. Nichols
. A, E, Seed
. P. Somars

" J. Whalley

" Hrs. C. Whittaker, J.P.



BOROUGH OF COLNE

PUELIC HEALTH DEPARTHENT

STAFF
Hedical Officer of Health :
Jq ‘Ii DYEH- H-R.C-E- ,LiHGCIP-fHIBthiE‘lqntPiH:I1

Chief Public Health Inspector
Abattolir Superintendent :

A, PEARSON, M,A.P.H.I1.,M,R.8.H. (z D)

Fubliec Health Inspectors

B b, k=R

F. WALTON, H.A.P.H,I. (= 0)
resigned July, 1965
Js V. BIRD, M.A.P.H.1, (=)

Commenced November, 1965
Pupil Public Health Inspector

P. He Wright

Clerical Staff

Chief Clerk : J. HARRISON
ﬂllr‘k 1 HRS. M. BARRITT

ADDITIONAL QUALIFICATICHS
% Certified Meat and Food Inspector
f Certified Smoke Inspector




Health Department
COLNE.

Mr. Chairman, Ladies and Gentlemen,

I have the honour to present this Annual Report on the Health and Circumstances of
our Borough, for the year ending 31st December, 1965,

It has been a period of steady, but unspectacular progress. There was a serious
danger of stagnation when two of the Public Health Inspectors resigned together, and it
is purely due to the hard and consclentious work of Mr. Pearson, with the pupil,

Hr. Wright that essential Public Health services were maintained, until Hr, Bird
Joined the staff,

Yet again, there has been a movement of people out of the area. BEirths and deaths
have been remarkably constant at about 300 each, for the last five years, but in that
time, the eatimated population has fallen by 500 or so. Emigration of families elther
to the sunny south or overseas thus continues, but I wonder how much of the annual total
is dus to the University trained students not returning on completing their full-time
education., Before higher education was s0 freely available, it was the wealthier
families with their roots firmly buried in an ma,mo sent their children for higher
qualifications, to return to the family business eventually., There are not 50 many
such businesses these days, and with s0 extensive a range of speclalities avallable for
study, there just isn't the scope for all our children to find posts in their home areas.
We are breeding a new race - technocrats or meritocrats - dreadful words, but a result
of this scientific web In which we live these days.

The highest cause of death, as usual, was Coronary Artery disease, the sudden
closure of one of the little blood vessels nourishing the actual heart tissue, The
causes of this have yet tO be established with absolute certainty. Once known, Lhen
it will rall to us in the fleld of Preventive Medicine to help in guarding agalnst this
tragedy. One frequently mentioned contributory factor is worry, or stress in this
competative world. But really, the standard of living today 13 way beyornd the
imagination of even our grand parents, so why all this worry? Is it because we no
longer look back on the bad old days, with relief; but Instead look sideways to See
what the naighbours have, with envy?

It was an inter-epidemic year for measles, although almost 80 cases were notified.
In the previous year there were over LOO notiffications. Several children were
reported as having scarlet fever, mogt in their first year at school, when children
seem to spend more time at home than being educated, picking up every germ that is going
gboit. 1In =ach case the attack was mild, but it was unusual, In that there has been
very little scarlat fever about for many years.

Another unusual point has been the Increase In requests for help to deal with mice =
almost double the average mumber, There is some evidence that they, and rats, are
developing an lmmunity to the commoner poisoms, and If so, this must be a cause for
concern, or are we becoming a town of cage=bird and fish owners instead of having pets
that need. more attention during the working day and the longer holidays we now enjoy?



No housing areas were brought to your notice for recommended slum clearance, but in
the meantime most of the existing condemned properties were demolished, with considerable

improvement to the various localities,

Progress with the Offices, Shops and Railway Premises Act and the Clean Air Acts has
been satisfactory.

Disposal of household refuse is a problem and eventually there will be no convenient
holes left to rill up. The type of refuse is changing, for example, with more prepackaged
goods being purchased in plastic contalners which do not decompoSe In tips. This service
may well prove to be one where we should "think big® beyond our local govermment
boundary, and perhaps join with other authorities to thoroughly study and effect a
solution,

To my colleagues my sincere thanks for their continued good work and to all Members
for their interest.

I have the honour to be,

Ladies and Gentlemen,
Your obedient Servant,

J¢ ?' DYER.

Hedical Officer of Health,



STATISTICS AND SOCIAL CONDITIONS OF THE AREA

The Borough of Colne Is well situated, healthy and in excellent natural
surroundings, lying between 420 ft. and B0OO ft, above sea level, There is
good natural drainage and a plentiful water supply.

Approximately 30% of the workers were employed In the textile Industry.
The other main industries are :- engineering, bullding and civil engineering,
metal goods, leather, construction, transport, professional services, public
services and administration, distributive and various miscellaneous services,

The unemployed register at the end of the year was 59 (39 men and 20
women). There has been very little short-time working in the area

throughout the year and there is a high level of employment in all
industries,

STATISTICS FOR_THE YEAR 1965

Area (in ﬂﬂm:' . # 5w w0 e . -e 5!9}9
Fﬂpﬂlltim {196‘. ':Enﬂlﬂ} s oo T e 'EEJ-ITG
Population (Hid Year 1965 estimate)l .. .. 18,960

No. of inhabited houses end of 1965
according to Rate Book PR i 7.278

Hﬂtﬂbli ?ﬁlu! LR} - e 'R} -e X J - & Eﬁnh, %

Sum represented by a Penny Rate .. .. .. E 1,990



RAINFALL

Rainfall was recorded at the Sewage Disposal Works by a bucket ralin gauge
(diameter of funnel: 5 inches) and from 6th, May 1963 by a Dines Tilting
gyphon Raln Cauge (dlameter of funnel: 11.31 inches) which was transf erred

from Judge Flelds.

The height of the rain gauge site above sed level is 422,41 ft.
The top of the bucket gauge is 1 foot above ground level.

The top of the Tilting Oauge is 1'9" above ground level.

) (v
Site position - Latitude 53 51' 0" N Longitude 2 11750" W

Average Annual Rainfall 1924 = 1965 .. ..

.. U3.94 inches

SUMMARY OF RAINFALL FOR 1965

Honth Depth in No. of days
Inches on which
rain fell
January 6.06 19
February 0.95 10 Monthly average 4.16"
March 1:77 13
April 3.M 20 Heaviest rainfall for
May 2.98 15 one month, December-10,31"
June 244 16
July L6l 18 Heaviest rainfall for
August 3454 20 one day, 31st. October-1.41®
September 6,00 19
October 3,36 10 Lowest rainfall for one
Hovember L.39 15 month, February = (.95
Uegember 10.31 2L
TOTAL 50.15 199
_—_——————— = =+

TEMFERATURE

Thermometer moved from Cemetery to Judge Flelds, 1st. October, 1947.

Highest Temperature, 1935 = 1965
1935 = 1965

Lowest Temperature,
Haximum Temperature 1965
Hinimum Temperature 1965

16th. August 1947
20th. January 1940 ... S5 F

Lth, May wes TBF
18t, & 2nd, .March

(=]

ess 95 F

o_o_o

s+« 10F

This Information has been supplied by the Eorough Engineer.



EXTRACTE FROH VITAL B8STATISTICS
FOR THE YEAR 1965

LIVE BIRTHS Total Hale Female Birth Rate per thousand

Legitimate 265 140 125 of the estimated

Illegitimate e 15 17 resident population
Totals 297 155 142 15.7

ILLEGITIMATE LIVE BIRTHS PER CENT OF TOTAL LIVE BIRTHE 12.1

STILL BIRTHS Total Hale Female Rate per thousand

Legitimate 5 3 2 total births

Illeglitimate 1 - 1 (live and atill)

. - ’ 19.8

DEATHE .. .. .. 269 125 1044 Death Rate per thousand
of the estimated resident
population = 14.2

1965 adjusted birth-rate (comparability factor, 1.21) = 18.9

1965 " death-rate ( L n 0,9) = 13,6

DEATHS OF INFANTS UNDER OME YEAR OF AGE:-

Total Hale Female
Legitimate 9 5 L
Illegitimate - 1 1
Totals 11 & 5

DEATH RATE OF INFANTSE UNDER ONE YEAR OF AGE:=-
All infants per 1,000 live births .. .. 37.0

DEATHS OF INFANTS UNDER 4 WEEKS OF AGE:~-

Total Hale Female
Legltimate B L 4
Illegitimate 1 - i
Totals g 4 5

NEQ-NATAL MORTALITY RATE per 1,000 live births ee 30,3
DEATHS OF INFANTS UNDER 1 WEEK OF AGEL-

Total Male Female
Legitimate B L L
Illegitimate 1 - 1
9 Ly 5

EARLY NEO-NATAL MORTALITY:- Mortality rate per 1,000 live births - 303

FERINATAL MORTALITY:= S8till births and deaths under 1 week of age “n 15
Mortality rate per 1,000 total live & still births L49.5

MATERNAL MORTALITY: - Deaths from pregnancy, childbirth and abortion .. Nil
Hortality rate per 1,000 total(live & still)births Nil



000°1 J9d 9°Cl = (96°0  w
000°1 J8d §°gl = (I2°1 ‘I010%] A11T1qeawduod) 91BJ-UII[Q SATT PRISNLP® G961

)

IRI-UITap pRIEN[P® 5961

19 - 0961
L - e - TIN - L2 - | g*Gi - €51 - sreaf
afalany
Ml h g2 g TIN TIN 1 T 9Lg | Mt ege 0961 J¥eL
22 L 92 g8 TN 1IN he il 9Lt Zne 0*gl 419 I961 Jua]
&l 9 & L TIN TIN Iz L i} BG6E 5*91l 02f 2961 JEB]
gl g 2k [ TiIN TIN 12 9 gl Ble 91 g2 fogl Jeaj
ot € ol £ 1IN TIH De 9 £°5l LeZ negl £6e 61 JEaL
£ De & Fi4 kL TIH TIH 11 9 2l 69e LG LE2 Co5l JEa L
81.174Q pateq | Su3Jaiq | petaq | SUIITq | Ppadal BU1I1q
BATT| =51%8a BALT | -818a1 | T®i01 | -8138d 7101 (petaq | u,dod | peaey| wu,dod pa.ga)
000*L| suasep | 000*I | syIwRp | 000°| | SUIEP 000°L $S5188a | 000°1L| -s1Pea| o000'1L | -siBay 09681
Jad| Jo "op Jad | Jo *oN Jed | Jo*oM Jad "oN Jad “ON Jad *ON uerseTndod
a1y aey aley 21wy 1%y 8184
1=1RH-0a N %107 £11 193101 (sasne] TIV)
£11TR1J0H IURJU] TPI818H SUIITHE TTII2E fawa] I AT SNTI00 40 HONOHWOE

3TEY L

AAIILYEYJdHOD




SUMMARY OF THE PRINCIPAL CAUSES OF DEATH, 1965
(Registrar General's Official Returns, 1965)
All Causes - 269 Males 125 Females 144
CAUSES OF DEATH MALES FEMALES

1 . Tuberculosis, respiratory .. . - 1 -
2 Tuberculosis, other P - . - -
e Syphilitic disease % - wa mw A 1 -
L Diphtheria e L i - -
5 Whooping Cough .a i . e . - i
[ Meningococcal infections e e mw - 1
7 . Acute Poliomyelitis .. .o o o - -
8 Heasles e law sw wa EE ww = -
9 Other infective and parasitic diseases.. 1 -
10 Malignant Neoplasm, Stomach .. «¢ e 5 7
1" Malignant Neoplasm, lung, bronchus se 7 -
12 Malignant Neoplasm, breast .. s oo - : 4
13 Mallgnant Neoplasm, ULEIUS .. es s - 1
14 Other malignant and lymphatic neoplasm.. 8 13
15 Leukaemia, aleukaemia se  es  se 1 3
16 Diabetes e eE  wm ww ww e 1 1
17 Vascular lesions of nervous system e 22 26
18 Coronary disease, angina G i i n 26
19 Hypertension with heart disease .. .. 1 L
20 Other heart disease iy . 8 - 10 15
21 Other circulatory disease .. .. .. & 8
22 Influenza s 5 .e e .o # = -
23 Prneumonia TR N S 3 5
2l Bronchitis: .o oo s ss e ws 8 T
25 Other diseases of resplratory system .. & -
26 Ulcer of stomach and duodenum S 3 -
27 Gastritis, enteritis and diarrhoea e - -
28 Nephritis and nephrosis e S M~ - -
29 Hyperplasia of Prostate e 3 1 -
30 Pregnancy, childbirth, abortion .. .. = -
M Congenital malformations s s we 1 1
32 Other defined and 111 defined diseases.. 9 12
3= Motor Vehicle Accldents “n we .o 1 1
3 All other accidents e " wn  Emw 2 L
35 Suicide s e owwe e aie 2 2
36 Homlcide and operations of war .. .. - -
125 144




FUIITq (TTI16 PU® BAJT) 1901 000°L Jed  (®)

(e) pog2el’lh  S961 pIE
L5l uojaendod smoy paqww[iEq
G20 90"0 &1"0 0"l 0*61 1s*1 55*0 | %00°0 |2h0*0 G Ll 62°0 g1 ETTVM ONY ONVIONE
(%) 09681 §961 PIm
2°61 uojqerndod palwmj1853
TIN TIN TIN € 0¢ 0°Lf g2 9€°0 TIN | 50°0 9°¢ClL o960 6°gl W00
e |egz|§F(18s| 8|®8|=2|z2| E| % E
c |885 |43 |d5| § |98 |35 |82 £ 3
s |2e3 |Es |[E3| s |s§ |22 |22 | 8| & .
5 @ B~5 I5F | & g~ |2E |s E G et =
4 B o Al M = | =R s 8 S o m
e | i g|~& |@s |d& g
=t - i X m
& -
Y11 g
(T1118 # #A1T) #1072 sqaalg uojaendod
0oo* 4 Jed a®a BATTT 0001 uojaeTnded o00” | 000" | Jad
£1T®1J0) THLIaIEY Jad agwy Jad aqep-yleag TENUUY TY=-U1a1 9

(suamiey ArJeiJend puw ATHeaM s,TRJeUeD-JRI1S]Bay UO pPeFeq seamB]) TRUOTS]ACIL)
G961 Jeaf a1 BUlJNp LLITVIHOM 40 SISATVNY Puv “SILYE-HIV3IQ PU® HI¥Id

EITYH adHY AHNYT1O9R3



11

INFANT HORTALITY

1965 Nett Deaths from stated causes at various ages under One Year of Age.
Compiled from Official Registrations.

A RN RE

Causes of Death 218 g S g 5

Yolbasbaw g | g lattadindlad) a
AR RERE R I I I IR
= B LTS Enide (Tl el -

- o Yy = E‘ el = E E - —

-l ' ' ' 3 H 2 S 2 g

=] - od Yy B= =r My WO o =
A1l Causes 7 1 - - 8 1 1 - 1 11
Congenital Halformation 1 - = - 1 - - - = 1
Foetal Anoxia 1 = = - 1 - - - - 1
Infantile Convulsion - - - - - 1 1 - - 2
Intracranial Haemorrhage 1 - - - 1 - - - - 1
Heningococcal Septicaemia - - - - - - - - i 1
Pneumonia 1 - - - 1 - - - - 1
Frematurity 1 - - - 1 - - - - i
Pulmonary Atelectasis - 1 - - 1 - - - - 1
Pulmonary Hasmorrhage 1 - - = 1 - - - - 1

Respiratory Distress

Syndrome 1 = = - 1 - - - - 1

The infant Hortality Rate for 1965 is 37.0 per 1,000 live births, There is an
increase of 26,8 per 1,000 on the figure for 1964 and is 18.0 per 1,000 above the rate for the
country as a whole.

VITA BTATISTICS

BIRTHS -

The mumber of live births reglastered during the year was 297. Of these, 155 were
males and 142 females, The birth rate per 1,000 of the population is an Increase of
0.3 on the previous year, and is 0.4 more than the average for the previous five years.
The adjusted birth-rate i3 18.9 per 1,000, the comparabllity factor being 1.21.

STILL EIRTHS ~

The still=birth rate is 4.1 per thousand total (live and still)births more than
that of the country as a whole.

DEATHS =
The number of deaths registersd was 269 of which 125 were males and 144 females.

The death-rate 1s 14.2 per 1,000 of the estimated population, representing a decrease of
1.1 on the previous year, and 1s 1.6 less than the average for the previous five years.
The adjusted death-rate is 13.6 per 1,000 , the comparability factor being 0.96.

CAUSES OF SICKNESS AND DEATH DURING THE YEAR 1965

Heart diseases, diseases of the blood vessels and cancer were again the principal
causes of death in Colne.



12

GENERAL PROVISION OF HEALTH SERVICES FOR THE AREA

In subsequent sections full details are found relating to infectious diseases
and envirommental health within the Borough for which the Council is directly
responsible.

The present section is related to those health services which concern more
the personal health and welfare of the individuwal rather than public health and
the community. The Lancashire County Council 1s responsible for many of these
services, under the National Health Services Act but day to day administration is
delegated to the No.& Divislonal Health Committee on which Colne Borough has

three representatives.

Liaizor between County Council services and District Council services 1s
facilitated by the fact that your Medical Officer of Health is also a School
HMedical Officer and Divisional Medlical Officer.

LABORATORY FACILITIES

Bacteriological and pathological examinations are carried out for Colne
Corporation at the Public Health Laboratory, Royal Infirmary, Meadow Street,
Preston. The undermentioned examinations were undertaken during 1965:-

Bacteriological:- No, examined

Mi1lk - Hethylene Blue Reduction Test 20
Milk = Blologleal Tests ré]
Milk - Phosphatase Test 4
Hilk = Turbldity Test 1
Water 32
Ice Cream 10

140

Fathological: -
Nil during 1965

NATIONAL ASSISTANCE ACTS, 1948 and 1951, SECTION 47
(Removal to suitable premises of persons In need
of care and attention.)

Ho action was found to be necessary under this section during the year,

HOSPITALS

The Hospital Services for the Barough are provided by the Burnley & District
Hospital Management Commitiee of the North-West Regional Hospital Board, and

action is taken by them to secure adequate hospital treatment for the varying
needs of the people,



The general hospitals in Burnley and district available to Colne residents
ara: -

Hartley Hospital, Colne
Reedyford Memorial Hosplital, MHelson
General Hospital, Burnley
Victoria Hospital, Burnley
Harsden Hospltal, Burnley

There is also Crove House Recovery Home, Barrowford.

The following Meternity Hospitals are also available:-
Christlana Hartley Haternity Home, Colne
Fern Lea Maternity Home, Melson
Bank Hall Maternity Hospital, Burnley.

THE CHRISTIANA HARTLEY MATERNITY HOME

The Christiana Hartley Maternity Home In Barrowford Road serves the Borough
of Colne and the neighbouring districts,

The accommodation availlable consists of 14 maternity beds and 2 isolation
beds. The maternity block contains 2 labour wards, sterilisation room, nursery
and duty room. There is also an ante-natal clinic, observation block, kitchen
and laundry.

PREMATURE INFANTS

Premature infants are retalned in the Maternity Home until their progress is
equal to that of a child born at full term pregnancy.

Premature bables born at home can be admitted to the Maternity Home or
hospital if the home conditions are unsuitable, The midwife has access to
special equipment maintalned at the Divisional Health Offices for premature
bables, should it be necessary.

CLINI I5T1
HARTLEY MATERNITY HOME
The Clinic is situated to the East of the main bullding of the Home, from which

it 1z entirely separate. The accommodation consists of a wmaiting room and sanitary
accommodat ion, dressing cublicles, laboratory and two consulting rooms.

Bessions are held bi-weekly on Wednesday and Friday afternoons for patients
secking admission to the Home, GCeneral practitioners attend their own patients
at the Clinic by appointment. In addition, sessions are held at the Child Welfare
Centre, Albert Road, by the County Midwives for patients having bables in their
own homes, These are held weekly on Thursday mornings from 9.30 a.m. to 12 noon.

AMBULANCE _ SERVICE

Ambulance and sitting case cars are provided, and, where long distgnces are
involved, arrangements may be made for conveyance by train. All drivers and
attendants have completed the County Council Training Programme. Resuscitation
apparatus, and other essential eculpment, Is carried In all ambulances,




14

CHEST CLINIC

The Chest Clinic 1s conducted at the Harsden Hosplital, Burnley.

The number of Colne patients on the Tuberculosis Reglster at December 31st.
was 116 - the same as for 1964,

Pulmonary ~ Non-Pulmonary
Males 55 11
Females L2 8
97 19

The following services are also provided by the Burnley and District Hospital
Management Committee,

VENEREAL DISEASES CLINICS

These are held at the Victoria Hospital, Burnley as follows:-
Hales and Females

Tuesday s 2 p.m. TO 4 p.m.
Friday s 2 Polia 0 L palle B0d 5 pPulle T0 7 polis

HEARING _AID REPAIR SERVICE

This service iz avallable in the Welfare Centre, Bank House, on the first
and third Friday of each month from 10.15 a.m. to 11.45 a.m. Appointments
for repairs must be made through the Hospltal Secretary, Burnley General

Hospital.

CHIROPODY

A Chiropody Service for Old Age Pensioners is available on Mondays. Tuesdays
and Fridays by appodntment at Bank House.

CONVALESCENT _HOME _CARE

Arrangements are made by the County Council for the convalescent care

of persons recovering from illness who are no longer in need of medical
treatment,

SCHOOL. HEALTH

Regular examinatlons are made in schools by the County staff and advice
glven at the various clinlcs held for school children.



15

CLINICSE

The following c¢linics are held for Colne children -

Clinic Where held Day and Time

Child Welfare Bank House Wednesday - 10 a.m. to

12 noon (Doctor in
attendance)

Wednesday = 2 to 4 p.m.

Chiropody Bank House Monday, Tuesday
and Friday

Dental Bank House HMonday and Wednesday

Hinor Ailments Bank House Daily = 9 a.m. to 10 a.m.

Ophthalmic Bank House Honday - a.m.

Orthopaedic Health Centre Third Friday each

Leeds Rd.,Nelson month = p.m.

Orthoptic Bank House First Friday each
month - p.m.

Immunisatlon: -

Anti-Diphtheria Bank House As for Child Welfare

Whooping Cough

and Tetanus

Yaccination: - Bank House As for Child Welfare

Anti- Poliomyellitls

Antl Smallpox

SALE OF BABY FOOD

Baby Food, National Dried Milk, Cod Liver Oil and Orange Julce
are sold at Bank House at the following times:-

Wednesday
Thursday

9 a.m, to 12 noon, 2 p.m. to 4.30 p.m.
2 ppn.‘ t‘o h.}}u lei



16
CHILD WELFARE

There are [ive Health Visitors appointed by the County Councll visiting mothers
and children in the Colne area.

The accommodation at the Welfare Clinic, Bank House, consists of one consultirg
room, two dressing and weighing rooms, a kitchen and a large walting room,

DAY RIES
Thers are two Day Nurseries under the administration of the County Council.

The one at North Valley Road accommodates 60 children and that at Haverholt Le
children.

Newtown Nursery School, which is under the control of the Educatlion Authority,
accommodates a total of 60 children.

CHILD LIFE PROTECTION
(under Part VII of the Public Health Act, 1936)

The Welfare of children has long been the concern and interest of this local
authority and, in spite of the powers to act being transferred to the County Council,
the interest 18 always present.

Information of cases of neglect or cruelty, or both reaches the Department through
very many channels = School Nurses, Teaches, Education Welfare Officers and on many
occasions through neighbours. All rumours or reports are investigated. Warnings are
issued If necessary and close watch 1s kept on the case or cases, Il all this falls
to produce the desired effect, the N.8,P.C.C. Inspector ls communicated with, amd he visits
the house, Usually, this has a salutary effect, In all cases where warnings have been
Issued or there has been a susplclon of neglect, close supervision is maintained,

CHILDREN'S ACT 1948

By the provislon of thias Act, certaln classes of children come under the care of
the Children's Department of the County Council, The Department is responsible for
children who are for one reason or another deprived of the normal care of their parents.

The Children are cared for in children's homes, residential nurseries, hostels and foster
homes,

PROVISION FOR UNMARRIED MOTHERS

Ummarried mothers and the!r children are catered for in Mother and Baby Homes

administeresd by Voluntary Horal Welfare Organisations, who work In close co-
operation with the County Council.



17

HENTAL HEALTH

Two Male and one Female Welfare Officers are avallable for dealing
with mentally slek and mentally subnormal persons. The North East Lancashire Assoclation
for Hental Health and the local branch of the National Scclety for Mentally Handicapped
Children are both active ln the area. Information and advice can be obtalned from the
Divisional Health Offlice.

The Boulsworth Hostel and the adjacent Ecroyd Tralning Centre for mentally
handicapped persons were opened in 1965, the first providing accommodation for 60
men and women.

The Ecroyd Centre also provides the venue for a soclal club which is assisted
by voluntary workers and meets each Thursday evening.

HOME NURS ING

District Nurses of the Divisional Health Staff are assigned to the Eorough for
thls service,

HIDWIFERY

There are three Midwives appointed by the County Council, practising in the Borough.

HOME HELP
Enguiries for home help are referred to the Home Help Organiser. This service
includes a scheme of night and evening halp.

LOAN OF HEDICAL COHFORTS

The County Council Clinic In Leeds Road, Nelson is open for the loan of medical
comforts at the underment loned times:=

2 p.ms t0 3 pam. = Hondays to Fridays

HATIONAL ASSISTANCE ACT, 1

Burial of the Dead

It {s the duty of a Local Authority to arrange for the burial or cremation of
the body of a person who has died or been found dead in thelr area where it appears that
no suitable arrangements for the disposal of the body are being made.

Arrangements were made for the burial of the body of one elderly man.



18

LIST OF LOCAL ACTS, SPECIAL LOCAL ORDERS

GENERAL ADOPTIVE ACTS AND BYE-LAWS

IN FORCE IN THE DISTRICT

Colne and Marsden Local Board Act, 1881,

Colne Corporaticn Act, 1897.

Colne Corporation Act, 1905.

Colne Corporation Act, 1921.

Colne Corporation Act, 1935.

Lancashire County Council (General Powers) Act, 1951.

Local Government Boards Provisional Orders Confirmation (No.1k)
Act, 1903,

Public Health Acts Amendment Act, 1907 (Sections 17,22,81,

85 and 94)

Public Health Act, 1925, part II (Streets and Bulldings)
Housing of the Rural Workers Scheme approved by the Hinlster
of Health, 12th. February, 1929, as amended by Housing (Rural
Workers) Act, 1942,

Borough of Colne (Offensive Trades) Confirmation Order, 1932.

Stationers' and Booksellers' Exemption Order, 1913.

Closing Order for Butchers' Shops, 1921,

The Colne (Food) Order, 1950.

BYE-LAWS AND REGULATIONS: -

Hew Streets, 1925.

Bye-Laws with respect to Common Lodging Houses, 1908.

Bye=Laws with respect to Private Slaughterhouses, 1908.

Public Slaughterhouse Bye-Laws, 1933,

Publie Slaughterhouse (Regulations) 1932.

Bye-Laws with respect to Offensive Trades, 1934.

Bye-Laws with respect to Fouling of Footways by Dogs, 1936.
Bye-Laws made under Section 15 of the Food and Drugs Act, 1938
for gecuring the observance of Banitary and Cleanly Conditions
and Practices in connection with the Handling, Wrapping and
Delivery of Food and Bale of Food in the Open Alr, 1950.

Bullding Bye-Laws, 1956 and 1957.

Bye-Laws for the Good Rule and Government and Preventlon of
Nuisances in the Borough, 1957.



19

FPREV E_OF OVER__INFECTIOUS

AND OTHER DISEASES

The incidence of Infectious diseases was very low during 1965. The
total number of notifications received was BL, 75 of these being cases of
measles.

VACCIHATION

SMALLPOX = It is to be regretted that such a large number of parents do
not accept the vaccination of thelr children agalnst smallpox. WIith the
increasing number of people travelling by air, and thus getting from one spot
on the globe to another In & matter of hours, the chance of smallpox being
introduced into our area is very much greater., This was demonstrated by the
very serious cutbreaks in several parts of the Country during early 1962.

I would strongly urge parents to have thelr bables vacelnated. Thie Iz now
generally carrled out In the second year.

TUBERCULOSIS - B.C.0. (Baclillus Calmette Guerin) vaccination agalnst
tuberculosis was again offered to school children who had reached the age of
13 years. The response was very good, B.C.0. vaccination gives protection
aga inst tuberculosis, and protectlon is very necessary as there are still
many undiscovered cases.

Since March, 1952 vaccination has been offered to children of 13 years
and upwards, and to students at universities amd colleges,

I ITI = Protection against Foliomyelltiz was offered Lo
persons from the age of & months to LO years and to expectant mothers of all
ages. Three oral doses are necessary with an interval of L weeks between
sach dose. The response has been very satlsfactory.

A fourth dogse is now offered to children during their first term after
entrance to the Infant school.

IMMUNISATION

DIPHTHERIA, WHOOPING COUGH AND TETANUE =~ Clinies for active Immunisation
against diphtheria, whooping cough and tetanus are held weekly at the Behool
Clinie, Bank House. Though diphtheria is a rare disease, and whooping cough
is on the decline, there is no room for complacency. Parents are exhorted to
have all their children immunised, for it is only by doing so that these
diseases can be effectively prevented. A booster dose 1s now offered to

children during their first Cerm after entrance to the infants school.



CASES OF

20

INFECTIOUS DISEASES NOTIFIED

DURING THE YEAR 1

NOTIFIABLE
DISEASES

TOTAL CASES MNOTIFIED

AGE PERICDS - YEARS

_5- hﬁ 5— 1 ﬂ - ‘1‘ 5—

DEATHS

Scarlet Fever
Whooping Cough
Acute Follomyelltis
= Paralytic
= Non-paralytic
Heasles (excluding
Rubella)
Diphtheria
Dysentery
Heningococcal
infestion
Ophthalmia
neona Lorum

Acute pneumonia
{primary and
Influenzal)
Smallpox
Acute encephalitis
- Infective
= post Infectlous
Enteric or Typhold
lever
Paratyphold Fevers
Erysipelas
Food Poisoning
Tuberculosis :-
= Respiratory
= Meninges & C.N.8.
= Other
Puerperal pyrexia
Other notifiable
diseages

u-

B=

15- L5= 65 and Age

Total casesg




TUBERCULOSI

It has not been found necessary to enforce the provisions of the Public
Health (Preventlon of Tuberculosis) Regulations, 1925, or Section 172 of the
Public Health Act, 1936, with reference to persons suffering from pulmonary
tuberculosis, employed in the milk trade,

New patients and mortality during 1965

NEW CASES _“ DEATHS
Age Periods
Pulmonary Non=Fulmonary Pulmonary Non=Fulmomary
Hale Female Hale Female Hale Female Hale Female
0 years - - - - - - - -
1 » - - - - - - - -
2 n - - - - - - - -
5 [ ] - - - = - - - -
10 n» - - - - - - - -
‘5 L] - - s - - - = -
20 n - 1 - - - - - -
25 L] - - =n - - - - -
3 - - - = “ 5 s 2
hs ‘ - - — - — - - -
55 n ™ - - - - - - -
- - UL B O e e e e
75 & upwards - - - - - - - -
- i - - - - - -
Totals 1 = b

-



ANNUAL REPORT OF THE CHIEF PUBLIC HEALTH INSFECTOR

FOR_THE YEAR ENDED 31st. DECEMBER, 1963

Mr, Chairman, Ladies and Gentlemen,

I have pleasure in submitting my twelih annual report on the environmental
gservices provided by this Department.

STAFF GE

Mr. B, Duerden and Mr. F. Walton, the two additional Fublic Health Inspectors,
left the Corporation's service in July, 1965 to take other posts. Hr. Duerden had
been with us for 9 years and had played an important part in the Department's role
of providing a meat Inspection service, in the post war slum clearance programme
and In the creation of the first smoke control areas. Mr. Walton had been with the
Department for nearly 2 years, A period of L months elapsed before a replacement
commenced duties, in the person of Mr. V. Bird. The remaining vacancy was to De
held open for the pupil Public Health Inspector who would be taking his rinal
examinations in the summer of 1966.

To our two former colleagues go our best wishes for their future careers and
we give & warm welcome To the new member of our staff.

A difficult time was experienced from July onwards. Our programme of work was
abandoned and replaced by stop gap efforts to cope with complaints and meat {nspectlon,
It is likely that 1966 will be a very lean year and It may be & conslderable time
before the momentum of early 1965 is recaptured,

SHMOKE CONTROL AREAS

One further area was crealed & smoke control area during 1965, This was one
declided on In 1963 but which had suffered delay because of the changed conditlons
imposed by the Govermment when it was realised that gas coke would become & Scarcer
fuel over the years, The target date of the 1st. August, 1965 passed by with much
of the work of converting fireplaces still to do. The delay was partly due to our
desire to demonstrate under working conditions, modern appliances of the type
qualifying for grant. Two Council houses in an appropriate part of the town became

avallable for demonstration purposes and were well patronised for a week in March,
Huch good came out of this.

A further area, the survey of which had been completed before the loss of staff,
was presented to the Committee later In the year and met with a dubious approval.
Doubts were not In the minds of members the importance of extending the area of the
town under smoke control. The issue was solely on whether we could afford to spend
from Income a larger sum of money towards a bigger area, as presented for their
approval, than we had previously dealt with in the first three smoke control areas.,
The decislon was made Lo reduce the gize of the area submitted for approval.
Hinistry approval and confirmation of the Order was given in April 1966,



23

1 have written at length on this topic because I want you to consider the
long term Implications. The original target date for completing the major
built up area of the town was 1976. The planned programme for the first five
years envisaged starting with two or three small areas Lo 'get the wheels
working' and then to create larger areas in later years. If a figure of 350
houses 18 Lo be regarded as a celling in any one year then the final objective
date will not be earlier than 1981,

Is this what we want?

PROGRESS WITH CLEARANCE AREAS

Confirmation of the Greenfleld Road Clearance Order was received In
January, 1965. The greater part of the 98 houses awaiting demolition during
the year were still standing at the year end. I am very pleased to be able
to report that all of these were demollished early in 1966,

Although no clearance orders were made during the year, most of the houses

in Middle Street were acquired by agreement by the Councll for eventual
demolition and at the time of nru.irq, negotiations for the remalning ones are

well in hand.
I would like to conclude my report by agaln offering my thanks to

Committee Members, other Chief Officials In Corporation Departments and my
own staff for the help and assistance they have glven me during the year

A, PEARSON

Chief Public Health Inspector



SANI CIRC
WATER _SUPPLY

The North Calder Water Board supplies Colne, Nelson and district
with water,

The town's water is obtained from & catchment area of 780 acres near
at hand on Emmott Moor and feeds the Laneshaw Reservoir which has &
capacity of 75 million gallons.

The reservolr is well situated, 358 feet ahove Ordnance Datum.

Corn Close Borehole, with pumping plant, was completed in 1937.
The capacity of the borehole is 40,000 gallons per hour.

The supply is adequate and of excellent quality, glving satisfactory
bacteriological and chemlical analyses.

The following examinations were made durlng the year:=-
(a) Raw Water ... .. Bacteriological Examinations 36

(b) Water going into supply where
treatment i5 installed =
Bacteriological Examinations 218
Chemical Analyses 3

Chlorination plant installed in the Laneshaw Filter House, during 1942,
treats both the low level and high level supplles,

Filtration Is carrled out by Bell and Candy mechanical pressure filters.

Flumbo-solvent action is nil.

Mains extensions to 128 new houses, 3 new shops and 2 existing houses
have been lald. Regervicing work under an assisted scheme has given
improved supplies to numerous older houses in various parts of the town.

The water in the outlet main from the open-service reservolr at Bents
is re=chlorinated.

Number of houses and business premises with piped supplies:-

Direct from mains (a) Dwellinghouses ... ... 7392
(b] Business premises . 8e7

There are no supplies by means of standpipe.



TEHPORARY AND PERMANENT HARDNESS OF WATER
FOR COLNE 1
Farts per
100,000
High Level = Temporary = Removable by boiling 4.8
= Permansnt = After boiling 11
229
Low Level = Temporary - Removable by boiling 3.2
= Permament - After bolling 1.4
__ 4.6
FRIVATE WATER LIES

Forty -two dwellings obtain their water from private sources, These
are mainly farmhouses and country coltages,

DRAINAGE AND BEWERAGE

There are approximately LO miles of sewers within the area.

SEWAGE DISPOSAL

The arrangements for sewage disposal are concentrated at the Sewage
Purification Works in Burnley Road.

The construction of these Works was completed during 1961. The
treatment now comprises grit removal, detritus maceration, primary
settlement in two circular settlement tanks, primary and secondary fllters
with recirculation and humus tank treatment of the filter effluent. The
sludge from the primary tanks and the humus tanks is collected In sludge
wells, conditioned with lime and copperas and pressed in filter presses to
remove the excess water. The pressed sludge is stored at the Works amd
sold for agricultural purposes,

No sewer extensions were carried out during the year,
RIVERS AND STREAMB

The Lancashire Rivers agutharity. is responsible for the supervision and
protection of the rivers and streams in the area and, where necessary
their attention is directed to cases of river pollution.



26

CLOSET ACCOMMODATION

There were 21#pail closets and 41 privies still in use in the area at the end
of the year. In most of these cases there is an adequate supply of water, but no
sewer available. Conversions to the water carriage system would necessitate the
provisions of a septic tank and filter, but due care should be taken before
installations are carried out, to ensure that land and ditches are not fouled by
the effluents.

In September, 1958 for & period of three years, the Council made available a
Orant towards the cost of converting & pail closet to a fresh water closet. In
October, 1961 and again in 1964 this period was extended for a further three years.
The Grant i1s £25, or half the cost of conversion, whichever is the lower. Two
grants of £25 each were pald during the year.

The conversion of 118 waste-water closets Into fresh water closets has been
carried out during the year under review.

Late in 1964 the Corporationm Grent of £7.10.0. per conversion was Increased
Lo £10,10.0. A grant was glven In 79 instances., The other 39 conversions
comprised part of improvement schemes submitted to the Council for approval, and
the cost of the work Involved qualified for Standard or Improvement Grants under
the provisions of the House Purchase and Housing Act, 1959.

At the end of the year there were still 1520 waste-water closets within the
Borough. Thelr conversion is the greatest outstanding sanitary improvement
needed.

Conversions and additions In 1965:=

Waste W.C5. to fresh W.Cs. .. .. 118
Waste W.Cs. abolished .. .. .. 9
Frivy Closets to fresh W.C8. .. .. -
Pail Closets to fresh W.C8. .. .. &
Additional fresh W.Cs. provided .. 158
Water Clogets abolished .. .o s 6

Various types existing at the end of 1965:;=
F-W.C8, W.W.,C8, Privies Palls

Dwellinghouses &896 1502 39 2
Factories, Offices
& Lock-up Shops 961 10 - -
Bunday Schools and
Institutions 140 - 2 -
Day Schools 160 - 4 i
Fublic Bulldings
Offices, ete. 12 8 i -
Totals 8299 1520 " 21




27

FPUBLI LNG

Refuse is collected from approximately 7,500 bins at houses and other
buildings, and is transported in two Karrier Bantam and one Shelvoke and
Drewry 'Fore and Aft Tipping Body' &nd one-HAfrier "Fore and AfL' Tipplng
Body Refuse collector wehicles, A weekly collection of house refuse 1s
maintained.

Refuse diaposal was carrled out solely by controlled tipping at Enotts
Lane, Byron Road and Whitewalls Tips.

Street cleansing 15 carried out by & Karrier Hotor Sweeper and by
Collectors, working on the "beat® system with "Orderly" trucks,

Gullies are emptied by a Karrier "Yorkshire® Gully Emptier. Septlc
tanks are emptied at owners' reguest and cost, by the same means. There
are no cesspools To be cleansed as a rmate borne charge.

The majority of the pall closets are emptied weekly by the Corporation
but there are a number of pall and privy closets in the more inaccessible
parts of the district which are emptied by the occuplers.

This service i3 administered by the Borough Engineer to whom [ am
indebted for most of this information.



28

The following 1s & summary of the 4,663 Inspections made by the Fublic
Health Inspectors during the year:-

Houses re defects (complalnts, ete.).. .o o  +0  os <+ .. B30
" re Iinfectious diseases o T P 17
" re dirty conditions & accumulations of rubbish .. .. .. i
n re infestation by insect pests wa s me e "e «s 211
inspected under Housing AClS .. .. <o  es o2 20 oo 5
" re overcrowding $5  #s  aE  sa  ms wm  aw &
" re Corporation house tenancies e  ss s  we =s  ww 10
Caravans, ebc. .. e e “a ' e e e e ' T Ll
Clearance area - visits re rubbish, dereliction, ete., ... +. & Lo

vulu I"! ﬂ.ﬂlﬂ-'l‘ Mlﬂmu - T3 - - - e TR - . R @& h
Drains lmmtﬁd and/ or tested .. e e e T e - .0 Etlrﬂ
E!‘!‘H‘S " N L. L - & & LR L) - LR LR 15

¥isits to premises re closel conversions .. .o s o¢ se oo 127
ﬁﬂrmtil}n Elpﬂ.. T T T ae T ae '] e ae aw 10
Rivers and SLreaAmS .o oo s 28 o2 s ss o5 ss s 10
Fagtories Act = Outworkers.,. e T e e o ew oa . 22
Factories with power .. &8 a8 aw e T e e e e 52

Factorles without power ™ o 'Y T e e e e e 5
Offices, Shops & Rallway Premises Act - inspectiomS.. oo s oo Ly
L u " " " = revisits s e e @ N
" L, " " " = Investigations of accidents 2

Byilding site re sanitary accommodation (Factories Act) .. .. .. 2
Smolce obanrvationE .. .. s 4s er 4s  se s swe  se 81
Visits to premises re smoke emission, ete. PR R R
Smoke control area visits .. .. .o «e S se  ss  sa 1255
Dalries, milk vehicles wel EE EW BE ew we ee T ue B
mk“hm“ L LR L LR LN - as L] LR ] LN - e -e 22
Ige cream premises .a e .e . ae . »a . . - 1
Catering premises T T T - N T S et 29
Food shope < BOCOMMDN.c w0 or w25 o9 s o on e 16

" N e Conlmmtionme.. . se o i . wE e wb S 8
n " - Fried fish shops .. o . i . - e . 10
" L - Greemrmtrﬂ e .o &8 .o e o P . e 5
" . o ST TG T - -+ - < 56
" n = Others .. s aa .o B s ‘e "e o e 10
Food stalls in Market Hall.. .. .. .. .. .. WA G wm 5
Food vans T T ea 'L ew [T T T T “e T - L
Fremises re making up of meat products .. .. .. er  =s s 12
Licensed premises wiwwR Ee e 4 .e - e el R >
Vislits to Publle Abattoir .. ae e e P aa - #a ™ 621
* to private slaughterhouses ., .. .. .. e s ee 230
"  re unsound food . SRS S R - L A R 17
Keeping of poultry, animals, ete, ss ae ae e o #a en 2
Visits re rats and mice .. .., .. .. #e s se  wx 108
Offensive Trades & Marine Stores T T .s .o 2

Schools i s

LR LE ] (X - L] & LR - - LR ] g



Publie SBanitary Conveniences.. .. «s «s
Premises re rag flock manufactureé.. < s
Fam r.*am.llmh - LR ] - L X ]

Hospitals, day nurseries re quality of meat supplied

Visits re burial under Mational Assistance Act

LT ]

&

under contract

- -

LR ] -

Burnley Road - stench from Sewage Works RS W S RS
?mit‘ r‘ B!ptlﬂ “m LR . L - . - L - e .. - .
Hiac‘llmem'" LA L - L] - LR LR ] e L X} LR

Total

&

=4 oo=d 0no=J W

-

8

ADDITIONAL SPECIAL VISITS

Rodent Operative: No, of Visits .e - +s 2,82

TABLE OF NUISANCES RECORDED AND ABATED

Number of complaints received .. .. .. .. .. 159
. of informal notices served .. +o oo oo 114
" of statutory notices gserved .. .. .. .. ¥
" of nuisances discovered.. <. s s <= 140
" " L abated e s ss  ee e 124
" " " carried forwerd T0 1966 .. .. IL

¥ Ingludes nuisances carried forward from 1964

LEGAL PROCEEDINGS

No legal proceedings were Instituted during the year,



30

FACTORIES AND _WORKSHOPS

Factorles Acts, 1937 to 1961

PART I OF THE ACT

1 = Inspection for purposes of provisions as to health

Humber on Humber of
Fremises Ragleaax Inspections Written Occuplers
Hotices Prosecuted
(1) Factories in which
Sections 1,2,3,4 &6 are
to be enforced by Local
Authorities. 18 5 - -
(11)Factories not incl.
in (1) in which Sec.7 s
enforced by the Local
Authority. 185 52 % -
(111)Other premises in
which Bec.7 Is enforced
by the Local Authority
(excl .outworkers'premises) 4 L - -
Total 177 B1 3 =

2 = Cases in which defects were f[ound

Humber of cases In which defects were found

Particulars

Found

Remedied

|

Referred

to H.M.Inspector

by H.M.Inspector

Number of cases
in which
prosecutions
were imstituted

Want of cleanliness(8,1)
Overcrowding (5.2)
Unreasonable Gemperaturs
{Bl}} LR ) o &8
Inadequate ventilation
{Bh} aw 1] _a
Ineffective drainage of
floors (B86) ,. .
S8anitary Conveniences (37)
(a) Insufficient
(b) Unsuitable or
defective

(2} not separate for sexes

Other offences agalnst
the Act (not includdng
offences relating to
Outwork)

-

Total




31

PART VIII OF THE ACT

QUTWORK

(SBections 133 and 134)

Sectlion 133 Bection 134
Hature of No. of outworkers No. of cases No, of No. of Hotices | Prosec-
work in August list of default Progecutions| instances|served | utions
required by Bec, in sending for fallure | of work
133 (1) (e) lists to the to supply in un=-
Council lists wholesome
premises
Wearing
apparel 15 - - - > -
mak lng
ete.
Finlshing
textile 1 - - - =
pleces




(a)
(b)
(a)

(d)

(e)
(1)

(g)

Prevention

RODENT _ CONTROL

of Damage by Pests Act, 1949

No. of rodent operatives employed - one (part=time).

Action relating to rodent control during 1965

No. of properties In distriet
NHo. of properties Inspected
Total inspections carried
out (1incl. re-inspections)
No. of Froperties Inspected
which were found to be
infested by:
Rats - major
minor
Hice - major
minor
No. of infested propertles
treated
Total treatments carried
out (incl. re=trsatments)
No. of "Block" control
Schemes carrled out

Type of Froperty
Non-agricultural Agricultural
Dwelling All
Houses Other

7641 aL3 95
394 222 5
2554 335 62
= 5 2

30 37 -

5l 39 1
260 129 2
34k 210 5
656 270 10

Lz - -




33

MAINTENANCE TREATMENT FOR RATS IN SEWERS

In April a 10% poison treatment, using Fluoracetamide, of the sewer system
was carried out,

In July, test baiting of the sewer system was done, followed immedlately by
polson baiting with Fluoracetamide at all manholes where takes had been
recorded.

In November, the July recorded takes were again poison baited with
Fluoracetamide,

No legal actlon was taken and no notices were served under the provislions
of the Prevention of Damage by Pests Act, 1949,

MOVABLE DWELLINGS AND CAMPING SITES

There are no camping sites in the Borough.

Towards the end of the year scrap dealers were found trespassing on
Corporation owned cleared sites with thelr caravans and waggons. Difficulty
was experienced in making them move on and proceedings were started against two
van dwellers, The cases were heard in January 1966.

COMHON LODGING _HOUSES

There are no registered Common Lodging Houses within the Borough.

OFFENSIVE TRADES

The offensive trades careled out in Colne are:-

Tanners 3 Leather Dressers 1

These businesses have been carried on without complaint during the year.



SHOPS ACT, 1350

During the year 171 Inspections were made Lo shops. Two writlen notices
were served and elght written notices complled with, Verbal requests were mads
In fourteen instances and In sixteen cases verbal instructions were found to
have been complied with. These were concerned with the display of Notices
under the provisions of the Shops Acts. Observatlon shows that shops In the
town are closing before the appointed hour,

ANALYSIS OF B8HOPE WITHIN THE BOROUGH

Antiques .. .. .. .. 1 Jewellers & Opticlans. .. 2
Arts & Crafts ., .. .. 1 Ladles & Children's Wear
Brushmaker .. .. .. .. 1 and Drapery e e g 508

Builders Merchants and TNy oo aa .y e

32
2
Flre-range Dealers .. .. L Launderettes .. .. .. 2
Butchars .. .o +& . 24 Newsagents & Booksellers .. 20
Cabinet Hakers and Painters & Decorators M
UphOlSTRrers .. .0 ue 1 Fet Shops .. e - “- 2
Carpet Dealers .. .., .. 1 PLMDERS v Mlans L asi s 9
Chomists .. .. <= .. 6 Printers, Stationery, ete.. 3
Confectioners, cafes, etc,.. 23 Radio, T.V.,Electrical
Coal Merchant .. .. i 1 & Music Dealers = asn 1y
Cycle & HMotor Cycle Dealers 2 Sweels - pw e <2 10
Dry Cleaners PR 3 Shoe Repairs & Sales.. ., 13
Fancy Goods o e Ly 1 Self Service Stores .. .. 5
Fish Fryers el g g Sl Tailors & Qutfitters.. .. (3
Florists .e - . . 3 Tobacconists " i - 2
Furnishers (House) ., .. L Tripe Sellers .. .. .. 1
Garages CURE T Wine & Spirit Merchants .. 2
Gas Appliances .. .. .. 1 Travel Agencles.. .. .. 3
Oeneral SLOres .. .. .. 2 Second Hand Goods .. .. 2
Class & China Ware .. .. 2 Yacant Shops .. .. .. 29
Oreengrocers s oo oo 13
Grocers & mixed .. .. .., 7B Market Hall:
Hairdressers (Ladies).. .. 17 Shops s [
L {Gi-nl.‘-ﬂ] .o . 9 Stalls e T o T Eﬁll-
Handyman's Stores IR 3 Cafles - A P . 3
Herbalists .. +5  ea wa 1 VYacant " . o .a i
Ironmongers.and Hardware .. 5 TOTAL _L58

Licences were granted to Che proprietors of two Pet Shops, under the
provisions of the Pet Animals Act, 1951,



33

OFFICES, SHOPS AND RAILWAY PREMISES ACT, 1963

This Act came into operation on the 1st May, 1964, The following premises were
registered by the end of the year.

Offices Retall Shops Wholesale Catering Fuel
Bhops Establisiments Brorage
Warehous es Depots
Lé el | 5 15 1

Of these, the following were inspected

180 visits were made for all purposes.
Contraventions in the standards required by the Act involved the service of 16 notlices.
One accldent notified to the department was Investigated.

There were no applications for exemptions in respect of overcrowd ing, temperature,
sanitary conveniences or running water,

CLEAN AIR ACT, 19%6

Eighty one observations, each of 30 minutes' duration were taken during the year
from the 36 factory chimneys now in use in the distrlet. In 6 Instances it was found
necessary to report the existence of a smoke nuisance to the management of the firms
concerned, Twenty five visits were made to premises regarding smoke emissions or
boller problems, and advice given L0 management, engineers and stokers., No legal
proceed ings were taken.

Bullding Bye-laws made on October lst. 1957, under the provisions of Section 2l
of the Clean Alr Act, reguire the provisions in new btulldings of such arrangements for
heating or cooking as are calculated to prevent so far as 1s practicable the emission
of smoke.

EHOKE CONTROL _AREAS

The target year for completion of the programme Is 1976, This will absorb the
built up parts of the Lown,

Three Smoke Control orders are in force, Over 1,000 houses and other bulldings
are within these areas.

A fourth Smoke Control Order was preparsd and submitted for confirmation by the
year end. This has since been confirmed and is due to come into operation in November,
1966,



36

The data for this diagram is obtained from daily readings taken from an Instrument situated in Bank House. This filters
the dirt from a similar volume of alr each day, The figures are expressed In microgrammes of smoke per cublc metre
of alr and are the average dally readings for the periods shown,

There would appear L0 be a reduction in the Winter and Spring periods over the years. Summer shows no change
and in view of the small amount of fuel used this is to be expected. It Is not possible to predict any long=-term

trend from these few years' results but 1t 1s evident that in view of the large amount of pollution during the
Autumn and Winter months there is much room for improvement,

1964 1965

7NN\ NN -

i \\N#\\\\////W/// Pt e NS N NN | e

(/L L /NN N7 73777 RN aoven

NN



DIBINFESTATION
Disinfestation is here taken to include all insects and parasites,
Private houses are inspected and disinfected upon complaint of infestation
from the owner or occupier, and treatment is carried out according to

clrcumstances.

The following treatments were carried out under the supervision of the
Public Health Inspector:-

TYFES OF HO, OF HO, OF TREATHENTS
FREMISES PREMISES CARRIED QUT
Council Houses 70 8s
Other Houses 27 3L
8chools ) T
Tip 1 1
Business premises
and others 10 11

Ingecticides used depend on the type of infestation found. Bugs, house
flies and blow flles are treated with D.D.T. dusts or liquid emulsions, Empty
houses treated for (leas are dealt with by'Cammexane' smoke generators.
Cockroach infestations are treated with "Dieldrin' and '"Halathion dusts', The
results obtained were qulte satisfactory.

CORPORATION HOUSES = INCOMING TENANTS

Personal effects and premlses of prospective Corporation tenants moving
from slum clearance areas are inspected for vermin, and treatment arranged if

found necessary.



38

SCHOOLS

There are 18 County Schools within the Borough. Of these 18 schools, there
are 1 Grammar School and 3 Secondary Modern Schools.

In the older schools, although the closet accommodation Is In good condition
under normal usage, the mere fact that It is not under cover means Lhat every
Winter there are freeze Ups and bursts. Actlion has been taken in the last two
years to provide protection, In some cases by adapting the ocutside convenlences
by bullding up the front and roofing over. This has been done at 4 schools. We
should not be satisfied until all school conveniences are under cover with heating
available To prevent freezing up.

For several decades coke has been the fuel used for the heating systems at
most of the schools in the town. Hany of these boiler plants have now had
automatic stoking equipment fitted, using coal in place of coke.

Considered in relation to our policies for creating cleaner alr, there was
some misgiving when the first conversions took place. Were our school chimmeys
to be sources of smoke pollution!

Experience has now shown that we need not have worried unduly, Hormal
working gives a scarcely discernible plume from the chimmey top.

One incident was however reported to this Department by a householder living
near to one of the schools with this type of heating equipment. BElack smoke had
been seen pouring out of the chimney for several hours one morning, Investigation
of the complaint showed that the flue was blocked,

SWIMHING BATHS AND POOLS

There are no privately owned swimming baths or pools open to the publie.
The reconstructed public swimming baths were opened In June, 1963.

They consist of the following:=-

An adult swimming pool, children's pool, shower and foot baths, dressing rooms
for use with the maln pool, dressing cubicles for school children, sanitary
accommodation and also seats for spectators. The children's swimming pool was
modernised and reopened at the beginning of the 1962 swimming season, after being
cloged to the public for many years,

The water is chlorinated by automatic doser after filtration and reheating.
Thirty-cne samples of bath water were submitted for bacteriological examination,
Of these samples 30 were satisfactory and 1 unsatisfactory.



HOUEBING

Number of new houses erected during the year :-

Houses
(1) By the Local Authority I
(11) By other Local Authorities -
(111) By other bodies and persons 2

Flats

8o

Total number of new houses and flats built by the Local

Authorlty under Housing Acts, 1919-1957 to the end of 1965 -

1« Inspection of dwelling-houses durimg the year:-

(1)

(2)

(a)

(b)

(e)

Total number of dwelling-houses
inspected formally or informally
for housing defects (under FPublie
Health or Housing Acts) .. s

Number of inspections, formal or
informal made for the purpose ..

No. of dwelling-houses in (a)
above found to be not inm all
respects reasonably it for human
habitation but capable of being
rendered rit .. wa | i

Total No. of dwelling-houses existing
at end of year which were unfit for
human habitation and not capable at
reasonable expense of belng rendered fit

221

1002

140

Bungalows

36

1,767



24

e

L.

5.

Lo

Houses Demol ished: -

in Clearance Areas: Hous es Displaced during Year
Demolished [~ Fersons |  ramIiries
(1) Houses unfit for human habitation 16 28 19
(2) Houses Included by reason of bad
arrangement, etc, - =y =
(3) Houses on Land acquired under Section
L3(2), Housing Act, 1957. 3 = =
Not in Clearance Areas:
(4) As a result of formal or informal procedure
under Section 17(1) Housing Act, 1957 - - -
(5) Loeal Authority owned houses certified unfit
by the Medlcal Officer of Health - - -
(6) Houses unfit for human habitation where
action has been taken under local Acts 2l 2 2
(7) Unfit houses included in Unfitness Orders - - -
Unfit Houses Closed:- Number Displaced during Year
Persons Families
(1) Under Sections 16(4), 17(1) and 35(1),
Hous ing Act, 1957 i - =
(2) Under S8ections 17(3) and 26,
Housing Act, 1957 = - -
(3) Parts of bulldings closed under Section 18
Housing Act, 1957 - - -
Unfit Houses Made Fit and Houses In By Local
which Defects were Remed!ed By Owners Authority
(1) After informal action by Local Authority 92 -
(2) After formal notice under
(a) Public Health Acts 9 -
(b) Housing Act, 1957, Sec, 9 & 16 - -
(3) Under Section 2L, Housing Act, 1957 - -
Unfit Houses in Temporary Use (Housing Act, 1957) Number of Number of
Houses EepaTate
dwellings
Contained
in Column (1)

Fosition at end of year:

(1) Retained for temporary accommodation -
(a) Under Section LB
(b) Under Section 17 (2)
(e) Under Section L&

(2) Licensed for temporary occupation
under Sections 34 or 53

(1}

(2)




6. Purchase of Houses by Agreement

Houses in Clearance Areas other than
those included in confirmed Clearance
Orders or Compulsory Purchase Orders,
purchased during the year

L1

Number of Humber of
Houses occupants
of houses

in column (1)
(1) (2)

T« Housing Act; 1949 and Housing (Financial Provisions)

Act, 1958 - Improvement grants, etc,

(a) Submitted by private individuals
to local authority

(b) Approved by local authority

{e) Submitted by local authority
to Hinistry

(d) Finally approved by Ministry

(e} Work completed

(f) Additional separate dwellings
included in (e) above

No. of dwelling houses or other
buildings affected In schemes of =

Frivate bodles Local
or individuals Authority
1 -

1 -
- |
- &
1 2

8. House Purchase and Housing Aet, 1959 =
Standard Crants:-

Action during the year

(a) Applications submitted to
local authority

(b) Applications approved by
local authority

(e) Work completed

No, of dwellings or other
buildings affected

117

118
102

HOUSING CONDITIONS
The number of houses at the end of the year was 7,641 of which 7,278

were inhabited.

Approximately 150 houses have still to be dealt with under the slum
clearance programme to the end of 1965, of which 57 are awaiting demolition.



L2

Almost one-quarter of all dwellings in the town are Council houses, mainly living
room, scullery, 3 bedrooms and bathroom type. In recent years the emphasis has been
on bullding flats, The remalnder are mostly terraced, stone bullt houses, of sound
sonstruction built around the beginning of this century, many of which lack modern
amenities, BSeveral house owners, malnly owner-occupiers have made applications for
8tandard Grants, as will be seen from the preceeding table.

Overcromding = The exact number of cases of overcrowding is unknown, but probably
very few. No cases of overcrowding on Corporation estates were found. One case
of overcrowling was abated during the year by one of the two familles moving to a vacant
house next door.

The total number on the walting list for Corporation houses at end of year was 577.

No. of applicants for Corporation flats «a 182

LI L L n bungalows.. 147

LI n . " houses .. 248

Particulars of Housing Schemes In hand or contemplated :=-

In hand : NIL

Contemplated : 50 houses and 50 flats.



L3

INSPECTION AND SUPERVISION OF FOOD

ANALYSIS OF FOOD PREMISES WITHIN THE BOROUGH

Type of Buslness No,. of
Premises
General Grocers and Provision Dealers Bl
Greengrocers and Fruiterers (including those selling
wet fish, game, etc,) 13
Meat Shops (butchers, purveyors of cooked and preserved
meats, tripe, etc.) 25
Bakers and/or Confectioners 23
Fried Fish Shops 1
Bhops Belling mainly Sugar Confectionery, Minerals,
Ice Cream, etlc, 10
Licensed Premises, Clubs, Canteens, Restaurants,
Cafes, Snack Bars, etc, Bl
Others 7
Total 2L0o
= — — — — — - ———
FOOD AMD DRUGS ACT, 1 SECTION 16
REGISTERED PREHISES
Type of Business Ho. Reglstered Mo. of
inspections
during year
Ice Cream (Manufacture) 1 3
" * (Storage and Sale) 80 L2
Preparation and Manufacture of Meat
Products, including Meat Ples 37 22
Total 118 67




HILK SUPPLY

SAMPFLES TAKEN IN THE DISTRICT :

(a) Samples for Biclogical Examination =

REBULTS
Ho, of samples Pog it ive | Negative | Ho Result
Total number submitted 3
Results :=
(1) Tuberculosis - b -
(11) Brucellosis = Ring Test 13 56 3
(i11) " Culture Test 7 4 -
(1w} L Biclogical Test 5 T 1
=>ia—————— == o————1

The milk from two cows at one farm was dlverted for pasturization following the
identification of these two cows with the Brucella organism.

(b) Bamples for Statutory Tests -

REEULTS
No. of
ol Satisfactory |Unsatis- |Void
Raw Milks factory Samples
(1) HMethylene 16 12 2 2
Blue Test
Heat Treated Hilk:
{1) Hethylene (
Blue Test i - =
(11} Phosphatase L -
Test L - -
(111) Turbidity
Test 1 1 & -




L5
ICE CREAHM

Ice Cream 1s no longer made in the cown.

There are on the register, 852 retailers who sell,almost exclusively, pre-packed
fce-creams. In addition, there are 4 motor vehicles from neighbouring authorities from
which lce cream is sold In the district.

Farty five inspections were made during the year.

Ten samples were taken for bacteriological examination. Nine were Orade 1 and 1 Grade
2.

THE FOOD HYCIENE (GENERAL) REGULATIONS, 1960

Exclud ing the Public Abattoir and the two private slaughterhouses, 199 inspections
were made Lo premises preparing and/or selling food. The following notices were
served and complied with :=

Served Compl ied with
Informal & 2
Verbal 12 16

The work carried out in respect of these notlces was :=

Provislon of counter screens, painting and decoration, provision of sinks, wash
bagins and hot water, with soap, towels and nail brushes, provision of artificial lighting,
fwash hands® notices and first ald kits, repair of structural defects and provision of

refuse bins.
CLEAN PFOOD  CAMPAIGN

The importance of cleanly practices is stressed to all food traders and others
handling food, and no opportunity is missed of speaking to various organisations or of

prominently displaying clean food posters.

FOOD POISCHING

There were no cases of food polsoning during 1965,



L6

HEAT INSPECTION

PUBLIC ABATTOIR

Slaughtering 1s carried out at the Abattoir by the North East Lancashire Wholesalers
Ltd., on their own behalf and for any other butcher requiring animals slaughtered, at

charges agreed by the Corporation,

Improvements were carried out to the Abattoir in 1951/ 52, additional lalrage provided
in 1953, and a refrigerator and an overhead welghing scale were installed in 1955. The
N.E.L. Whaolesalers Ltd., installed a deep freeze refrigerator which came into use on the
1st January, 1960. A cowshed to hold 24 cows was bullt and came into use in 1962.

Every erdeavour is made to ensure that slaughtering takes place under the most hygienle
conditions.

PRIVATE SLAUGHTERHOUSES :

Two private slaughterhouses are licensed, these belng the Co-operative Soclety's
Slaughterhouse in Stanley Street, and James Pickles and Bons, rear, 5 Market Street,

ANIHMALS SLAUGHTERED AND INSPECTED

1965
Fublic Private Slaughterhous es
Ly Stanley St. | Rear
5 Market St. Totals
Cows x] T e T e 1292 i = 1292
Cattle other than cows i 2272 ¥/ 128 2074
Sheep and Lambs .. .. .. 9557 2326 L1z 12295
FI'EB Cx] R ] L - EE’E? 11-%I L hm
cll'.a.l - - . - . }B - - }B
Totals 16016 L4186 sL0 20742




L7

CARCAS INSPFECTED AND CONDEMMED WITHIN THE DIBTRICT
1965
q
Cattle Cows Calves | Sheep | Plgs| Horses
excluding &
Cows Lambs
H_
Number killed 3074 1292 3B (12295 | Lod| -
o
Number inspected " u " " n -
All diseages except Tuberculosis
and Cysticerci - Whole carcases
condemned 2 b 9 n 8 -
Carcases of which some part or
organ was condemned 603 76l b 608 | 571 -
Percentage of the number inspected
affected with diseass other than
Tubsrculosis & Cysticerci 19.71 59.51 684 5.20 |[14.32 -
Tuberculosis only = Whole
Carcases condemned - = - - 1 -
Carcases of which some part or
organ was condemned - - = - 23 -
Percentage of number inspected
affected with Tuberculosis - - - - 0,58 -
Cysticercosis - Carcases of which :
some part of organ was condemned 2 - - - - i
Carcases submitted to treatment
2- - - - —_ —

by refrigeration

Generalised and totally condemned




IMPORTED HEAT

The following quantity of Imported Meat was distributed from the Abattoir
during the year:=

Total Nett weight - 59 tons O cwts. 2 qtrs, 16 1lbs.

HEAT AND FOOD  CONDEHNED

MEAT AND OFFAL

From disease other than Tuberculosis:-
Tons Cwta, Qtrs, Lba. Tons Cwts, Qtrs. Lbs.
Heat .. e 2 10 1 22

Orftal o o 8 16 2 20

1 7 0 14

From Tuberculosis:-

Cwts. Qtrs. Lba.
Meat .. .. - 3 16
ERY | v s 2 3 5

Total 11 10 3 7




L9

DISPOSAL OF CONDEMNED MEAT AND OFFAL

Condemned meat and offal from the Public Abattolr and private slaughterhouses is
disposed of through trade channels, It is collected twice weekly, and is used for
the manufacture of tallows, grease, bone meal and fertilisers. The meat is atalned
with a green dye at the Abattolr.

OTHER FOODS

107 certificates were issued to cover the following items of foodstuffs examined
and rejected as unfit for human consumption:-

Tons. CWLs . Qirs, Lbs.

Miscellaneous boxes of fresh fruilt 7 2 21
Miscellaneous canned goods .. .. 8
Migcellaneous frozen foods .. .. 2 0 0
Canned fruit se  wa as e 3 1 13
Canned frozen llguid egg 5 we 1 (4] 0
Canned vegetabled s +5 e+ oo 4 0 1=
Canned meat oo oe o0 co  so 2 3 14
2 gammon hams . e re 25

Total 1 1 1 9

These goods were disposed of by controlled tipping.



T L A S S S,
Ambalanes .. .. .. . ; 12
Animals 51 tered .. .. .. 4
Ante=Natal Climie .. .. .. 13
Area of Borough.. C T e 32
Atmospherie Pollution O e
Sacl rf“ﬁ' ical pyamis 0 %g
Bacterio (11 1mti,on| .
Births:- "
Comparative Tables .. .. .. 8,10
Live | At S 2 |
5t111 s e i o S s I
Birth-Rete.. .. .. .. .. T,11
Carcases Inspected and Condemned 47
Child Life Protection N 16
Children's Act, 1948 i3 wa 16
Child Welfare .. . R 16
Child Welfare Clinie.. .. .. 16
Chiropody .. e o o A 14
Clean Air Aet ., T Fi 35
Clean Food Campaign .. i A3 45
Clearance Areas.. .. .. .. 23
Clinica for Children.., .. .. ég
Closet dccommodation,, - K
co"itt" e LN # @ [N 1
Common Lodging Hm:.ln o - 33
Condemned Meat and Food ., ., 48,49
Convalescent Home Care .., .. 14
Day Nurseries .. i i Da 16
Deatha:=
Comparative Tables .. .. .. 8,10
Infant .. .. e e 0 I B
T T R i R 7
Prineipal Causes .. .. .. 9,11
Death Rate.. .. .. .. .. 7,11
Dantal Clinde .. .. .. .. 15
Disinfeotion .. .. .. .. i
Disinfestation ,. L 37
Disposal of Condemned Meat
and Offal - e 49
Drainage and Slrtrlgn e n 25
Factories Inspesctions it g 30
Factories - Outwork 31
ruagﬁ Hﬂ"hm {G-nnrul}Rqﬂutl-}m
45
FOOD INSPECTION AND SUPERVISION 4
Food Poisoning .. . 4
Food Premises within the Baruu.gh 4

GENERAL PROVISION OF HEALTH

SERVICES ,. P .. 12-17

Hearing Aid Repair Service == 14

Home Help .. .. .. .o ws 17
Hﬂ...‘ Nul‘liﬂg‘ ) a8 ' ' 1?
Hospitals .. e = i R s
Houses - No, of PR R AV 5
HOUSING .. . R ee 3942
Ton OPRR .. o sul Tusi e 45
Immunisation .. 2l e et 19
Imsunigation Clinie .. s 5

Imported Meat . 3 48

INFECTIOUS AND OTHER DISEI..JES 15-21
Infectious Diseases Hutif‘icltian 20
Institutional Provision for :=-

Persons in Need of Care and
Attention., = & & - 12

50

INDEX

Unmarried Mothers
Illegitimate Infants and Homeless
Iumt- L] L ¥ L L

Leboratory hciliun.. i .
Le Proceedi nia
L ACTS AND IHEIMTIDIS P

Maternity Home .. i e
Meat Inspection ., i A
Medical Comforts - Loan of.,

 om E w W o

L U N TR S S

Mental Health .. i e
Midwifery e
Milk Su pl:r 5 i A
Minor ii].l-lnt ﬂlin.i.n = i

Movable Dﬂlliuﬁa and l‘.:upi.ng Sites | g gg

Hulisances Recorded & Abated e
Offensive Trades.. -

Ufficea, Shopa & RHailway Prniln .ht 3

Clpthahl.n FLANER ., wn aw ave
Orthopaedic Clinie .. .. ..
Orthoptie Clinde.. .. .. ..
Pathological Examinations .. ..
P.t sha - ¥ LI L LI L g

Population .. .. s A
Premature Infants i e ve
Principal Industries ,, .., ..
Private Slaughterhouses .. ..
Fublie Cleansing.. - .o e

Rainfall .. o i - o
Rateable Value ..

" & 12
L ﬂ
L la
1
463
. 1?
- 1?
L 1?
L "‘
15
33
& 1
L 1?
P
-

Y

Report of Chief Puhlie Health Iuplntnr

Introduction .. i i s
Rivers and Streama .. ‘e i
Rodent Conmtrol .. o e .

SANITARY CIRCUMSTANCES G
3anitary Inspections ., i ‘o
Sﬂhﬂﬂl Hl‘llth & a ey LR # m
Sewage Disposal .. .. .. ..
Shops within the Borough .. ..

Smoke Control - 5 e aa
Smoke Control Areas .. v o
Staff aa AT i

STATISTICS AND SOCIAL CONDITIONS
Swimming Baths and Pools .. ..

Temperature, .e ‘e e ww
Tuberculosis:-
Chest Clinie .. = i

New Cases and Hnrtn.'lit-r il
No. on Register,, ve em we
Vaceination, , . . e s
Vaccination cllnln- e . e

Venereal Diseases Clinics .. s

Water Supply = - ‘e e

%
i
—_—
[3

5
..22,23
,-!5
033,34
..:1-55

&
-
W
&
W
E]

Xl

B oo BE LBRRRER









